by +/- 100, 200, 300, and 400 basis points (“bp”). In addition, the Company simulates additional rate curve scenarios (e.g., bear
flattener). The Company may elect not to use particular scenarios that it determines are impractical in a current rate environment.

The Company’s internal limits for parallel shock scenarios are as follows:

Shock in Basis Points Net Interest Income (“NII”) Economic Value of Equity (“EVE”)
+ - 400 25% 40%
+ - 300 20% 30%
+ - 200 15% 20%
+ - 100 10% 10%

It is management’s goal to manage the portfolios of the Bank so that net interest income at risk over twelve-month and twenty-
four-month periods and the economic value of equity at risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various interest rate shock
levels. As of December 31, 2019, and 2018, the Company did not exceed any Board approved sensitivity limits. Measures of net
interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are indicators of an institution’s short-term performance in alternative rate
environments. The below schedule estimates the changes in net interest income over a twelve-month period for parallel rate shocks
for up 200, 100 and down 100 scenarios:

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income
Change in Interest Rates: + 200bp + 100bp - 100bp
Policy Limit (15.00)% (10.00)% (10.00)%

December 31, 2019 (8.06)% (3.21)% (2.50)%
December 31, 2018 (8.02)% (3.73)% 0.79 %

67

Measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the effects of changes in
interest rates on all of the Company’s cash flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the present value of assets and
liabilities. The below schedule estimates the changes in the economic value of equity at parallel shocks for up 200, 100 and down
100 scenarios:

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE)
Change in Interest Rates: + 200bp + 100bp - 100bp
Policy Limit (20.00)% (10.00)% (10.00)%

December 31, 2019 (2.44)% 0.90 % 21.92 %
December 31, 2018 (5.40)% (1.82)% 16.30 %

68

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

69

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

The management of The Community Financial Corporation (the "Company") is responsible for the preparation, integrity and fair
presentation of the financial statements included in this Annual Report. The financial statements have been prepared in conformity
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and reflect management's judgments and estimates
concerning the effects of events and transactions that are accounted for or disclosed.